Wes	st Bengal Form No. 27 F13ST INFORMATION REPORT
ora A	(Under Scotion 154 Cr. P.C.)
	1585 SPC PSBO Copre Year 2022 FIR No 499/22 Date 16-10-22
Zarry	Sections 406/420 LPGi) Act Sections
Metro	Act
3. ((a) Occurrence of Offence : Day
	Time From September Time To
((b) Information received at P.S. Date 16-10-22. Time 12-3.0 MM
((c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s). 6.8.5. Time 12-3.0 Mr.
	Type of Information :
	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S
((b) Address Adarsha negar AH-11, R. Bog dagra Dri Danjeeling
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
1	Name of the P.SDistrict
6 (Complainant / Informant :
	a) Name Dr. Deba Marad Kar (M.No. 9832666819)
2	It as it Par internal 1/20
(b) Father's / Husband's Name La
	e) Passport No
(1) Occupation g) Address Adarshe neger, AH-2, PS-Bagdsgra Di D Darjeeling
7. C	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
R. I.	D Mr. Soumya Multhopodhyeya of Boiwale Prakashani After addrem: - hanspati Sur Sarani Kalkate-700050 indental oddrem: - 141/X/1B/South Sinthel Road, Biswanoth APRK/POTPS- Sinthel, Kalkata-J00050, Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complement / Information
	4
9. P	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
	Total carh an ombing of Ry 31,0007.
	V
	otal value of properties stolen / involved
11. In	nquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
12. F	IR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) the ongrout complaint of the completion in the ongrout complaint of the completion in the ongrout completion of the completi
	hereinth.
	ction taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
up	p the investigation / directed SI KO-JU Chhetty
	vestigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.Son point of
ju	risdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
	formant free of cost.
JAL	Minus 14. Co daint i Render
14. Si	ignature / Thumb impression Configure Signature of the Officartite Charge Relice Station
	the Complainant / Informant Bagdogra PS.
	Name: NFY9440VPTT NOT DOD
15. Da	ate & Time of despatch to the court : Rank : No. 3100 POULY
	16-10-22



Keecinedon-16-10-22. at-12-30hr -ide BD2. PS. QDE NO. 685 dt 16-10-22 and stanted Bagdagra A. Code No- 499/22 alt 16-10-22 UIS 406/ 420 LPC and endorsed to St. Rgn Chuchi to investigate the con.

16/10/22 -charge Bagdogra P.S. Siliguri Metropolitan Polica

To The Officer-in-Charge Bagdogra Police Station, District-Darjeeling-734014.

Subject: F.I.R. on Cheating.

Respected Sir,

I, Dr. Deba Prasad Kar, Son of Late Kardini Ranjan Kar, inhabitant of Adarsha Nagar, Asian Highway-II, P.O. & P.S. Bagdogra, District-Darjeeling, Pin Code No. 734014 in the State of West Bengal do hereby intimate you as follows: -

- That I am the author of one Book named "জাতির পিতা গান্ধীজী মহিমা ও সত্যের নেপথ্যে"(JATIR PITA GANDHIJI MAHIMA O SATYER NEPOTHOY) (hereinafter called ''the said book'').
- 2. That in the month of September,2021, I, approached Mr. Soumya Mukhopadhyaya of BoiwalaPrakashani, Office address Ganapati Sur Sarani, Kolkata-700050 and resident address 141/X/1B, South Sinthee Road, Biswanath APRK, P.O. & P.S. Sinthee, Kolkata-700050. So that my above-mentioned book could be printed and I would publish the same by my own fund. The said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya accepted my said proposal and quoted to the tune of Rs. 16,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Thousand) as printing Charge of 200 (Two Hundred) copies of the said book and for obtaining ISBN No. for the same without any hesitation and/or bargaining accepted the said quotation of Soumya Mukhopadhyaya.
- 3. That thereafter on 28th September,2021, I transferred to the tune of Rs. 2,000/-(Rupees Two Thousand) only from my Saving Bank Account of Bandhan Bank to the Bank account of Soumya Mukhopadhyaya State Bank of India, Northern Avenue Branch, being account No. 32378176524, IFSC Code SBIN0001895 and on the very next day i.e., 29th September,2021 the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya requested me to send another Rs. 3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand), total Rs. 5,000/- (Five Thousand) as advance and the request was complied with on the same date.
- 4. That thereafter on the demand of above mention person, I deposited to the tune of Rs. 3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand) on 23rd October,2021 and Rs. 4,000/- (Rupees Four Thousand) on 01st November,2021 to the S.B.I., Northern Avenue Branch of Soumya Mukhopadhyayafrom my Bandhan Bank Account. On 04th December,2021, I again deposited to the tune of Rs. 5,000/- (Five Thousand) from my Bandhan Bank Account. And in this way, I paid to the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya to the tune or Rs. 17,000/- (Seventeen Thousand) upto 04th December,2021.

- 5. That thereafter the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya intimated me that he had printed 300 (Three Hundred) copies in lieu of 200(Two Hundred) copies, resulting which printing cost had been increased and the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya placed a demand to me for more money. On 01st March,2022, I transferred Rs. 9,000/- (Rupees Nine Thousand) through Google Pay from the account of Smt. Gayatri Dutta Roy to the creative Calcutta in the name of account holder Soumya Mukhopdhyaya and after that on 05th March,2022 the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya demanded more money to me for printing. Accordingly, on 06th, March,2022, I transferred to the tune of Rs. 5,000/-(Rupees Five Thousand) in his State Bank of India, Northern Avenue Branch, being account No. 32378176524, IFSC Code SBIN0001895.
 - 6. That from 28th September,2021 to up-till now, I paid to the said Soumya Mukhopadhyayatune of Rc. 31,000/- (Thirty-One Thousand) for printing the above referredbook but the said Soranya Mukhopadhyaya didn't send 200 nor 400 copies of the said book up-till now. Unfortunately, the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya sent me only 2 copies of the said book but the remaining part of the order was still pending. I, severely requested the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya to send the copies of the above referred book as per agreement but the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya didn't care γ straw. Not only that the said person dribbled the matter in either way and that tantamount the breach of contract. Not only that the said person took booking price in connection with the above referred book from various respectable people but the said person didn't send the copies of the same. In this way, the said person cheated those people also, not only that I had also connected in this circle because I had forwarded the booking advertisement. It has also been transpired that I am in a trap and it is nothing but a practicing fraud.
 - That it clearly transpires from the declaration page that the copyright of the said book is with the author, not with the BoiwalaPrakashani, who illegally sold out the said book to different persons without the consent of the author i.e., myself and behind my hock also

I, therefore request you to take an appropriate legal action against the said Soumya Mukhopadhyaya, by whom I have been cheated.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

Debaptadad Kar Dr. Debaptasad Kar Mobile No. (0) 9832666819

C.C. Officer in charge Sinthee Police Station, Kolkata-700050

Police Commissioner